CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 5
10
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:
Utility Coordination for the Corridor & Road Bond Program (“Project™)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 5 to Williamson County Contract for Engineering
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County™) and Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc. (the "Engineer™) and becomes effective as
of the date of the last party’s execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for
Engineering Services dated effective July 16, 2019 (the “Contract”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by
a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum amount
payable under the Contract to $8,500,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said
Exhibit D; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract
is amended as follows:

l. The hourly rates in the original Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby amended for the
addition of a geotechnical subconsultant, Balcones Geotechnical, to support utility design
services, as shown in the attached revised Exhibit D (must be attached).

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract
Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINEER: COUNTY:
Bill Gravell
By: By: Bill Gravell (May 24, 2023 12:03 CDT)
Signature Signature
Sandra G. Khoury, P.E. BI “ G rave“
Printed Name Printed Name

Executive Vice President CO un ty J u d ge
Title Title

May 15. 2023 May 24, 2023

Date Date

[APPROVED }
3

By Christen Eschberger at 9:46 am, May 18, 202.




EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE
Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc.
Effective October 2022
LT a0 g (o] TTod 1Y T - To T OSSPSR $272.94/HR
SENUOT ENGINEET ...ttt sttt ettt et e st et e st et et esseseebeebesae et e sb et et et esseneereeae e $226.48/HR
ProjeCt ENGINEET T1 ....oovieiieeecceee ettt sttt sttt eeneereanas $197.45/HR
PrOJECt ENGINEET ..o $174.22/HR
PrOJECE ENGINEET | ..ot $145.18/HR
YT L[ g I=Tod o oot T o ISR $168.41/HR
QLI o T o=V S PR $145.18/HR
LT (a1 ToT T T USROS SR $133.57/HR
LT (a1 ol T I USROS $110.34/HR
Licensed State Land SUIVEYOL .........cccviiiiieieiecie e sttt sreste e sreete e tesreereste e e sresreennens $272.94/HR
Registered Professional Land SUIVEYOT ..ottt st $197.45/HR
4 Person FIeld SEIVICES CIBW ......ccviieiiiiieeiesieeeeesiese et ste e ste st stesteereeste e e saesteeneestessaetesseeneees $220.68/HR
3 PErson FIeld SEIVICES CIBW .....c.vceiiiiiieiisiesie e seeeste e te e se e te e saestaesbesteeseentesneesaesneaneeneas $197.45/HR
2 Person FIeld SEIVICES CIBW .....c.cvcuiiieiieiisiesie e see e steeee e steesee e aesaestaessesteeseestesseesaesreaneeneas $168.41/HR
1 Person FIEld SEIVICES CrEW .......ccuiivieeie it eiesiesee st ee e ste e e ste e e tesreesaestesneesaesneeneesseesaensens $139.37/HR
2 PErson HY-DIONE CIEW........ccuiiieiieii ittt see e te e ste e beste et e be st saeste et e steeteesbesaeeseesteaneeneas $394.89/HR
2 PErson UAYV DIONE CIEW .....cuiiiiiiciiiee it stesee st ste et steese e testeeste e st stestaestesteatsestesneesaesteenseseas $272.94/HR
Field CoNnStruCtioN ODSEIVET .........cciiiicece ettt be e sreeraenre s $127.76/HR
Senior ULIlity SPECIALIST .......ccveie ettt st $180.02/HR
ULHHTY SPECIATIST. ...ttt b et esn et $145.18/HR
GIS IMIBNAGET ...ttt bbbt bbbt b bbb b b e e $197.45/HR
GIS ANIYST. ... bbb b et $139.37/HR
Right-0f-Way ProjeCt IMaNAGET ........c.ciiiiiiiiti ittt $272.94/HR
RIGNE-0T-WAY AGENT ..ottt s te e st e s be et e sbeebe e besaeesresteeneesreataentens $162.60/HR
AAMINISITALIVE. ... .eoiiiicic et s b e et e s be e e e s beeaeesbeste e besbeeraebesreenneans $121.95/HR
(@8 LTy o | OSSR $92.92/HR

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING

One-Man Designating Crew (4-Hour Minimum) ..o $127.76/HR
Two-Man Designating Crew (4-Hour Minimum) .........cccooeiiiiiiiieccce e e $197.45/HR
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2 Technicians (Vac 3000 & 4000) (4-Hour Minimum)........... $342.63/HR
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2 Technicians (Vac 6000) (4-Hour Minimum)...........ccccecvuee. $365.86/HR
Ground Penetrating Radar with 1 Technician (4-Hour Minimum)..........c.ccoovverenenenensinenns $301.98/HR
Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) with 2 TEChNICIANS .......cccoeiviriiiiiiie e $325.21.HR
LI U (ol O i (o] O i o] SR At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane CIOSUIES, BLC.) ... iiuiiieririeeie st eee ettt e see e e eees At Cost
Permits (LOCAI, STALE, BIC.) ..eoueiiiiieii ittt sttt et seesteeeeseeeneeneeeneas At Cost
Designation & Traffic CONtrol VENICIES .......coveiiviiice e $3.50/Mile

LOCALION VENICIES ...t e et e e e et e e e e et e e ee e e e eneeeeneneeeennn $6.50/Mile


mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 10/5/2022 
PSA Amendment #4


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Cobb, Fendley & Associates, Inc.

Effective October 2022
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Consultant or Specialty Contractor (OUtSIAe FIrM) .......c.ccoeieiiiiiiiiiisise e At Cost
Courier, Special EQUIPMENT RENTAL........c.oiiiiiiiii e At Cost
Mileage (Standard Car OF TIUCK) .......ccoveiiiieieie e IRS Approved Rate
Per Diem for Out of Town Travel (Per Day/Person) ........ccccceevveieiieeieseesieseseeseseenenns IRS Approved Rate
LI LE I P T LA O = T [T SO SS At Cost
Other Misc. Expenses Related t0 the ProjECE..........coiiiiii i At Cost
In-House Reproduction:
®  CoPIeS (UP t0 117 X 177) iiuiiiiiiiiieiieieeee sttt et $0.15/Each
o Color Prints (UP t0 117 X 177) cueiueiiiieieisie sttt $1.50/Each
e Color Prints (UP t0 117 X 177) cvieieiiiieiisieieie ettt es $3.00/Sq. Ft.
©  BIUEHNES (Al SIZES) ...vviviciicieieectesieeee ettt sttt st st e e $1.00/Each

o BoNd Prints (All SIZES) .....cuviuiieiiiiiieicece ettt $2.00/Each


mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/16/2019 PSA


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Hydro Spy, LLC
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (HYDRO-VAQC)

Round Trip MODIHZAION .....cveivieii s $1,120.00/day
Pot Hole &Trench Excavations W/ Backfill..........c.eooivuiiiiiiiiie e $3,820.00/day
Traffic CONIOL OFFICEI ....iiii ittt e sbe e sbe e sbe e s e e s be s beebeesbeesbeens At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane CIOSUIES, BIC.) ..cviiiiieieiicie ettt sre et re et te e sreans At Cost
Permits (LOCAl, STALE, BIC.) ...iviiiiiiii ettt ettt st e et esbe s te et e s be et e sbeateesbenre s At Cost

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/16/2019 PSA


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Clean Harbors Environmental Services, Inc.
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (HYDRO-VAQC)

Hydrovac - Tri-Drive with Operator & Helper (4-Hour Minimum)........c.cccoovninineniiciiinnns $215.00/HR
3" Party Backfill & Restoration (as reQUIred) ...........ccceeriiererereinniiieeeiesisseese s At Cost
DUMP FEB.... ettt sttt et e b et e s b et et e b et e st eseebeebesbestesrentenseneas $140.00/Each
J T L OSSPSR $36.00/LOAD
Traffic CONrOl OFFICET ... .c.iiiiiiie ettt enes At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane CIOSUIES, ELC.) ..cviiiiieie e ittt s sre et s re e e te e sreans At Cost
Permits (LOCAl, STALE, BIC.) ..iiiiiiiieie ittt ettt ste et sreesaesbeeeesreereenrenne s At Cost
LOCALION VENICIES ...ttt s te s et e e enteanee e $6.50/Mile

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/21/2020
PSA Amendment #1


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Badger Daylighting Corporation
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (HYDRO-VAQC)

Badger Hydrovac with Operator (10-hour port to port day) .........ccoceverereeisienieneneseneeeenns $2,380.00/DAY
Badger Hydrovac with Operator Overtime (any time over 10-hour day) .........cc.ccoeevereieiininninns $265.00/HR
Additional Operator (remote job or backfill WOrk)..........ccccooiiiiiiiii e $50.00/HR
Additional Operator Overtime (remote work or backfill work over 10-hours) .........ccccceevvennnen. $65.00/HR
39 Party Service (Backfilling) (as required DY jOD) .........ccceueereeeercceceeeee e At Cost
Traffic CONrOl OFFICET ......c.viiiiiice ettt enes At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane CIOSUIES, BIC.) ....iviiiieiiiiisie st At Cost
Permits (LOCAl, STALE, BIC.) ..viiiiiiieie ettt sttt s te et sreeaesbeeaesbeereentenne s At Cost
LOCALION VENICIES ...ttt s te s et nneenaenreanee e $6.50/Mile

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/21/2020
PSA Amendment #1


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Underground Services, Inc. (SOFTDIG)
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING (HYDRO-VAQC)

Two-man Designation Crew_QL-B (4-Hour Minimum)..........ccocoreiiiiininine e $175.00/HR
Vacuum Excavation Truck with 2 Technicians_QL-A (4-Hour Minimum)..........ccccocvveininnnnnn. $295.00/HR
Mobilization & DemODIlIZAtION ..........ccoiiiiiiiiece e $100/HR
PAVEMENT CONG....ecviiviitiitiieiiee ettt sttt s et b et e b e st e e e s et essebeebeebesbesbe st e b esseneereere e $60.00/CORE
[ T T =T o] OSSPSR $65.00/HR
Traffic CONrOl OFFICET ......c.viiiiiice ettt enes At Cost
Traffic Control (Lane CIOSUIES, BEC.) ....iviiiieiiiii st At Cost
Permits (LOCAI, STALE, BIC.) ..iiiiiiiieieie et sttt ste et sreeaesbeeaesreereenrenneas At Cost

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 7/21/2020
PSA Amendment #1


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

The Rios Group, Inc.
Effective October 2022

SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING

Utility Designation/Investigation/Mapping (1,000 LF Minimum) .........cccoovininiinineneneieeene $1.76/LF
TS O (o] LT O T ] T $1,315.00/EA
TSt HOIE OVEI 5 FEEE 0 8 FREL ..o iueieieee ettt ettt r e et e e et e sttt e st e st e eate e e sreeenneeenens $1,600.00/EA
TeSt HOIE OVEIN 8 FEELTO 13 FEBL ....civeeieeieeeie ettt ettt r ettt e st e e s et e s et e e sanreeesennees $1,995.00/EA
Test HOle OVEr 13 FEEE 0 20 FEEL .....vveiieieeeeee ettt ettt ettt e ettt e s et e s et e e s enreeenanaeees $2,575.00/EA
TESE HOIE OVEE 20 FROE.....vveeeii et ettt ettt et e et e st e e sttt e sass et e sesnaeeesane et enanreeesannenes $3,025.00/EA
PAVEMENT COTNG ...ttt bt bbbttt bbb et b e $370.00/EA
Permits (LOCAl, STALE, BIC.) ..viiiiiiieie ettt sttt s te et sreeaesbeeaesbeereentenne s At Cost
Traffic Control Plans, Signs, BarriCates. .........cccueueiiiieriieeie sttt At Cost
Select Backfill and pavement reStOration............ccovreiiieienieieeese e At Cost
Vacuum excavation truck mobilization and demobilization............ccccccvevviiii i, $5.00/mile
Designating and/or other survey vehicle mobilization and demobilization...........c...ccccccoeieennnnne. $2.25/mile
Traffic control vehicle mobilization and demobilization............cccccoveviiiiice v, $2.00/mile

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 10/5/2022
PSA Amendment  #4


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

McGray & McGray Land Surveyors, Inc.

Effective October 2022

SURVEYING

One Person (1) FIEIA CrEW .......ccoiiiiiiiiieie e $120.75/HR
TWO PErson (2) FIBIA CreW .......ccuoiiiiiieieissee e $173.25/HR
Three Person (3) FIEId CreW ........cooiviiiicice et st $204.75/HR
ONe Person (1) GPS/RTK CrBW ....ccuviiiiieieiteiee sttt ste sttt ste et sresta et ste et e e tesne e e e stesneennas $173.25/HR
TWO Person (2) GPS/RTK CrEW......cuiiiiiiecie ittt sttt sttt sbeere et sneesreste e srestaetesreenne e $231.00/HR
Three Person (3) GPS/RTK CrEW.......couiiiiieieeicite ettt sre st sre et sae e sreste e sresraeaesreenee e $262.50/HR
Terrestrial LIBAR SCANNET .......cviiiiieieiesie st seee et aesae e steste e aesseeseestessaesaesseeneesaeeseessessens $100/HR
Additional CreW/ROU PEISON ........cuiiiieieie et sttt s saeste e ste et e saesreeeesreeneeneas $47.25/HR
L Fo oo TS S T RTS TP PP PPPPRPRP $47.25/HR
UAS LIBAR UNIT=0aY FALE......cieieieiieii sttt se ettt ste et sraeaesteanaesreesaensesneas $4,500.00
Mobile Mapping UNIt-0ay FALE ........ccoviiiiieieie sttt st ra e resne s $9,000.00

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 10/5/2022
PSA Amendment #4


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Landmark Surveying, LP

Effective October 2022
SURVEYING
Three Person (3) FIEIA CreW ........ocooiiiieiii e $208.00/HR
TWO PErson (2) FIBIA CrEW.......ccuooiiiiieiiisiree e e $182.00/HR

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 10/5/2022
PSA Amendment #4


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

GGE Design and Consulting, LLC
Effective October 2022

UTILITY COORDINATION & ENGINEERING

PIOJECT IMTANAGET ...tttk b ettt bbb b e b $193.20/HR
SI. PrOJECT ENGINEET ...ttt bbb $151.20/HR
CAD TECRNICIAN ...ttt sttt et nesnens $73.50/HR
SF. CAD TECNNICIAN ...c.vetiieietieietie sttt bbbttt e st bbbt e e neanenbeas $98.70/HR
AGMINISITALIVE. ..ottt ettt ettt et e e s e bt e e b et nb et et e e e neebeanas $52.50/HR

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved 10/5/2022
PSA Amendment #4


EXHIBITD

RATE SCHEDULE

(continued)

Balcones Geotechnical

Effective May 2023
ENGGINEERING & REPORTING
PIINCIPAL ...ttt b b et n e $225.00/HR
Senior GeoteChniCal ENQINEET .........coov i $195.00/HR
o [=Tot =g o[ T-TT SRRSO $135.00/HR
D= (- OSSPSR $75.00/HR
AGMINISITALIVE. ...t ettt bbbt e s e st e st et e s b et st et et e e enenbeanas $75.00/HR
LABORATORY SOIL TESTING
F AN =14 0T o T3 (RS SRS $75.00/EA
Grain Size Analysis (Includes Percent Passing #200 SIEVE) ......cocvvvvveieieiiiese e $70.00/EA
Unconfined Compressive SLFENGLN .........ooi i s $75.00/EA
Corrosion Suite (pH, Sol. Chlorides, Sulfates, BoX ReSISTIVILY) .......ccccoovriiriiirineieieeiees $450.00/HR
FIELD EXPLORATION
Field Coordination (Staking of Borings, One-Call, Planning)..........ccccocvviiiiiiiie i $75.00/HR
[0 [0 TSP P PP PP PPPPPPPPR $75.00/HR
Transportation COSt — TP Charge .......covoiiiiiieeie e $65.00/Trip
Mobilization (drill rig and support equipment, truCk rig) ..........ccoererereiiniiesese e $550.00/EA
WALEE HAUTING ...ttt bt $175.00/EA
Drilling and Sampling (SOil BOIING).......cccvoiiiiiieiiiice sttt $22.00/FT
Drilling and Sampling (ROCK COFING).....ccovoiiiiiiieiiitiee sttt st $32.00/FT
BaCKFill BOTENOIES ... ettt $6.00/FT

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
Out of town travel reimbursement (meals, lodging, etc.) will be in accordance with the Williamson
County Vendor Reimbursement Policy



mawalters
Typewritten Text
New Sub-Consultant


CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such rates shall
be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”. Engineer must request rate adjustments, in writing at least thirty (30)
days prior to each annual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes will take effect on the first
day following the prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate adjustment, as set forth herein, the
adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County receives Engineer’s written request. NoO
retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer
Price Index (CPI-U) for ALL Urban Consumers, AL Items, South Region (Base 1982-84 = 100).

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the numerator
of which is the index for most recently released index before each annual anniversary date of the Contract
and the denominator of which is the index number for the first month of the Contract (the index number for
the month in which the Contract was originally executed). If the products are greater than the Initial Base
Rates, County will pay the greater amounts as the rates during the successive year until the next rate
adjustment. Rates for each successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates.





